Floating rate instrument
Financial liability
Borrowings 3,793,504 3,793,504

noteS to tHe FInAnCIAl StAteMentS (Cont’d)

104

WIDeteCH (MAlAYSIA) BeRHAD (113939-u)

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 Financial risk (cont’d)

 (d) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit
or loss.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible change
in interest rates of +/- 50 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the
average market interest rate for each period and the financial instruments held at each reporting
date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

   Group and Company
   Profit/(Loss) for the year   Equity
   RM RM RM RM
   +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp

2016 17,735  (17,735)  17,735  (17,735)

2015 18,968   (18,968)  18,968   (18,968)

 (e) Fair value of financial instruments

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed
together with their carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position.

   Fair value of
   financial
   instrument not
   carried at fair
   value  Carrying
   Level 2  amount
   RM  RM

  2016

Group
Borrowings 3,024,792  3,547,004

Company
Borrowings 3,024,792  3,547,004

noteS to tHe FInAnCIAl StAteMentS (Cont’d)

105

AnnuAl RepoRt 2016

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)